
ibm.com/partnerworld

IBM PartnerWorld

PartnerWorld Profiling System User Guide – 2005



Getting started with the IBM PartnerWorld Profiling System .............................5

  Standards and conventions ................................................................................................................5

  System requirements ..........................................................................................................................5

Navigation of the IBM PartnerWorld Profiling System .............................................6

  Working with fields ..............................................................................................................................6

  Editing the profile ................................................................................................................................6

  Navigation elements ...........................................................................................................................8

  Country Enterprise ............................................................................................................................10

  Location ...........................................................................................................................................11

  Exiting the system .............................................................................................................................12

  Date format ......................................................................................................................................12

Getting started as a new IBM Business Partner .......................................................13

  Profile overview .................................................................................................................................13

 Registering for an IBM identity and password ....................................................................13

 Creating a Business Partner profile .........................................................................................13

 Security levels and key roles ......................................................................................................15

  Access and security roles .................................................................................................................15

 Role of the Authorized Profile Administrator (APA) ...........................................................15

  Business Contact and other key roles ...............................................................................................16

  Assigning Employee Access Roles ....................................................................................................17

  Notify other employees to obtain an IBM ID ......................................................................................18

  Assisting new employees to self-associate using the company token ...............................................18

Business Partner hardware relationships .......................................................................20

  Apply or request a change to an IBM Business Partner Agreement ...................................................21

Table of contents



Table of contents

The Business Partner profile ....................................................................................................22

 Updating information on the Country Enterprise page ...................................................22

  Employee self-association .................................................................................................................24

  Company information .......................................................................................................................24

   Business Models ........................................................................................................................25

  PartnerWorld information ..................................................................................................................26

  Marketing information .......................................................................................................................27

  Hardware contracts ..........................................................................................................................28

  IBM relationships ..............................................................................................................................28

  Software Value Advantage Plus, ISV Advantage and Miscellaneous sections ....................................28

 Updating information on the Location page ........................................................................29

  Location information .........................................................................................................................30

  Employee information .......................................................................................................................31

   Newsletters ................................................................................................................................32

   IBM Communications .................................................................................................................33

  Miscellaneous ...................................................................................................................................34

  Location-based initiatives and other sections ....................................................................................34

Reporting certifications ................................................................................................................35

  Certification reporting process overview ............................................................................................35

 Reporting the Candidate ID ........................................................................................................36

   Multiple Candidate IDs ...............................................................................................................37

 Reporting non-IBM certifications ..............................................................................................37

 Reporting employee movement ................................................................................................39

Hardware contract compliance .............................................................................................40

  Contract tools for APAs ....................................................................................................................40

  Certification compliance report .........................................................................................................42

  All locations by contract ....................................................................................................................45

  Certifications held by employees .......................................................................................................46

  Providing Distributor access ..............................................................................................................46

PartnerWorld levels .........................................................................................................................47

 Benefit level versus achieved level ............................................................................................................47



Table of contents

Working with PartnerWorld .......................................................................................................49

 How to order a PartnerWorld Value Package or Value Option ....................................49

 Add additional hardware products or contracts to your profile ...................................49

 IBM-sponsored initiatives .............................................................................................................50

  How to apply for initiatives as an IBM Business Partner ....................................................................51

  ISV Advantage ..................................................................................................................................51

  Education Centers for IBM Software Requirements (ECIS) ................................................................51

  Software TCI for zSeries Business Partners ......................................................................................52

  Software Value Advantage Plus .........................................................................................................52

 Tips and suggestions ....................................................................................................................53

 Maximizing your visibility in the Business Partner directory ..........................................53

 Finding strategic Business Partners in BP Connections ................................................53

Glossary ...................................................................................................................................................54

Index ..........................................................................................................................................................59



5

Getting started with the IBM PartnerWorld 
Profiling System
The PartnerWorld Profiling System (PPS) is the online system that helps you maintain and support your IBM® PartnerWorld® 

relationship. The system lets you view your PartnerWorld level, contracts, certifications and other IBM relationships, and 

allows you to view and update your own company and employee information online. 

PPS is your single source for all profile updates. Changes you make in PPS will be fed to other IBM PartnerWorld applications, 

such as Business Partner Connections, so that your data is kept current throughout.

Standards and conventions
To make this guide easier to read, the following conventions will be used:

• ‘Click’ indicates a left-click with a mouse

• In the sections that include step-by-step procedures, words or phrases in bold font refer to a command, button or field in 

the PPS application

• Direct links to the PartnerWorld or PPS Web sites are indicated in underlined, blue text

• Direct links to other sections within this guide are indicated in underlined, italic text.

 Items of particular importance will be indicated by this ‘Note’ symbol.

 Tips and suggestions will be indicated by this ‘Tip’ symbol.

System requirements
The minimum requirements for access to the PartnerWorld Profiling System are:

• Internet Explorer Version 6 

• Netscape Version 4.7 or 7+

The PartnerWorld Web site may be accessed at: 

 http://www.ibm.com/partnerworld

The PartnerWorld Profiling System Web site may be accessed at: 

 https://www.ibm.com/partnerworld/partnertools

 Be sure that cookies and JavaScript functionalities are enabled on your browser.

Getting started with the IBM PartnerWorld Profiling System

http://www.ibm.com/partnerworld
https://www.ibm.com/partnerworld/partnertools


6

Navigation of the IBM PartnerWorld Profiling System 

Navigation of the IBM PartnerWorld Profiling System 
Navigating through the Business Partner profile in PPS is like navigating many other Web applications. 

Working with fields
All profile information is displayed and modified in its corresponding information field. Simply click on a field to place the cursor 

there. You may move forward one field by pressing the Tab key. Press Shift+Tab together to move back one field. 

 Required fields are indicated by a red asterisk ( * ). Attempting to submit a profile with a required field left blank 

  will redirect the user to the field that still requires data.

  For more information on a particular field, click the Help icon (        ) next to the information field. A pop-up 

  window will provide field-level help.

 Your user name and password are intended to uniquely identify you as you enter the system, allowing IBM 

  to customize and personalize the PartnerWorld experience just for you. This also ensures that only those 

  properly authorized to do so can gain access to the PartnerWorld Web site and profile. Therefore, please do 

  not share your user name or password with others.

Editing the profile
The PartnerWorld Profiling System uses a variety of form controls to submit and display the profile data. Each of these 

controls is described below.

Text box

   
The text box control allows the user to directly type in data. The text box looks like a plain rectangle. Place the cursor in the 

desired text box by clicking within the text box. 



7

Dropdown list 

  

A dropdown list offers users a selection from which to choose. A dropdown list looks like a text box with an inverted triangle 

button on the right-hand side. Simply click on the inverted triangle button to display the selections. If the list of selections is 

long, you may see a scroll bar to navigate up and down the list. Click on the selection desired. 

 Dropdown lists are sorted alphabetically. Another way of navigating the list is to type the first few letters of your 

  selection directly into the dropdown list. You may also use the arrow keys on the keyboard to navigate up and 

  down the list. 

  For example, if selecting a State within the United States, entering a ‘T’ would display the State of ‘Tennessee’. 

  Pressing the down arrow key would then display the next State alphabetically, which would be ‘Texas’.

Checkbox

   

A checkbox is a toggle control that is either on or off, true or false, enabled or disabled, as indicated by a check mark 

appearing in the small square box. Click on the checkbox to toggle the control on or off. Alternatively, with the checkbox 

selected, press the keyboard spacebar to activate or deactivate the checkbox.

Radio buttons 

  

Radio buttons offer the user a mutually exclusive choice. Choosing one option means that the other options are not chosen. 

The selection with the dot in the center of the circle is the active selection.

Navigation of the IBM PartnerWorld Profiling System



8

Display lists

   
A display list control is used to display lists where more than one selection is possible, such as in the company roles  

depicted above. Click on the desired selection(s). To select multiple items, hold down the CTRL key and click on each  

desired selection.

Triggers

   
The profile editor contains several hyperlink triggers, which generate special display pages. These triggers are displayed as 

bright blue text with an underline. Click on the trigger to transfer to the targeted page.

Button controls 

 
Button controls invite a user to activate the associated function by clicking the labeled button. Buttons indicate the action they 

perform by displaying the action as a caption on the button itself, as shown above. 

Navigation elements 
When you enter the PartnerWorld Profiling System, there are several navigation options available on the left navigation bar.

Navigation of the IBM PartnerWorld Profiling System



9

The Update profile section is the most common choice for Authorized Profile Administrators (APAs) and other employees who 

want to update personal or company information. Read more about APAs in Security levels and key roles in this guide.

Review change request status can be used to track the changes you have submitted to see when they are successfully 

completed or to obtain related status information. The change request queue can be used by the APA to track how changes 

to the system are being processed. If no human intervention is required, these changes will typically be processed within two 

hours. This function gives APAs a view of their own changes to their profiles and will help them avoid duplicate submissions or 

the need to contact PartnerWorld.

Select Apply to the program if you are a new company wishing to enter into a Business Partner relationship with IBM. See 

Getting started as a new IBM Business Partner in this guide for more information.

The Profiling tools option may be used by any Business Partner employee to:

• Profile themselves in their company 

• Update that profile, or

• For APAs, to approve new employees for association with their company.

The functions available in Profiling tools are:

Update your personal information – Quick access to update Employee information. 

Add yourself to a Location profile – Use the company token provided by your APA to easily associate yourself with a 

company location. 

Process pending self-association requests – For the APA to approve enablement requests (if the auto-approve option is 

not selected). 

The Contract tools selection is reserved for contract compliance activities related to hardware contracts. This section is 

only applicable to Business Partners with authorized hardware contracts with IBM for which compliance is required. The 

Contract tools section is designed to provide Business Partners with the ability to profile and report their employees and their 

associated certifications for the firm. 

There are various ways to view the contract information and the employee certifications. These different options help you match 

required certifications to the hardware contracts that require them. The functions available under Contract tools are:

Certification compliance report – View contract compliance by employee certification or by the products authorized 

by each contract. You can assign an employee’s sales or technical certifications to each agreement having product 

certification requirements.

All locations by contract – View the details of each contract, such as the Headquarters address with which it is 

associated, the key employee contact at the company, authorized products, etc.

Certifications held by employees – View certifications held by Business Partner employees who are profiled in PPS.

Read more about Contract tools in the Hardware contract compliance section of this guide.

Navigation of the IBM PartnerWorld Profiling System 

http://www-1.ibm.com/partnerworld/pwhome.nsf/weblook/cpw_index.html
https://devwww.mkm.can.ibm.com/partnerworld/partnertools/protect/profiles.wss?command=updatepersonalinformation&locale=en_US
https://devwww.mkm.can.ibm.com/partnerworld/partnertools/protect/profiles.wss?command=selfassociation&locale=en_US
https://devwww.mkm.can.ibm.com/partnerworld/partnertools/protect/profiles.wss?command=pendingselfassociation&locale=en_US


10

Finally, Resume saved session on the front page of the PartnerWorld Profiling System allows you to resume any updates 

you chose to save rather than submit in a previous session, so you can complete your edits at that time. As an APA or 

employee making updates to your own or your company’s profile, there may be times when you are interrupted or need 

to find additional information before completing the updates. It is strongly recommended that you suspend your session 

and come back later, as the system will time you out after 59 minutes of inactivity. 

Country Enterprise
The profiling system is organized according to the Business Partner’s company within a country. For each company within 

a country, there will be one Country Enterprise (or Enterprise) record. This record is the “home” record for the company and 

contains its Headquarters name and address. Read more about Country Enterprise in Updating information on the Country 

Enterprise page.

Sample Country Enterprise record

Navigation of the IBM PartnerWorld Profiling System



11

Location
Each location within the Country Enterprise will have a separate Location record, including the Headquarters address. The 

Location record contains the address and phone numbers specific to that physical location. It is also important because 

employees are only associated with a Location, not with an Enterprise. Read more about Country Enterprise in Updating 

information on the Location page. 

Once you enter the PPS, you are presented with a list of company names and all locations with which you are associated. 

Select a Location record to view employees associated with that location. You may also select the Country Enterprise to open 

a new window and toggle back to that information. The image below displays all the basic elements of the Location record. 

Click on the left navigation element of the Location record to display fields pertaining to that section.

Sample Location profile

Navigation of the IBM PartnerWorld Profiling System



12

Exiting the system
Continue editing – If you edit the information in a particular section, this option saves edits made to that section and allows you 

to continue to edit other pages in the profile. It will not perform validation edits or permanently save your data. Recommended 

for experienced users.

Save/Exit – If you make changes to your profile, this option saves those edits, performs validation edits and submits your 

changes before exiting the system. If there are any errors, it gives you the option of returning to the profile to continue editing, 

resubmit changes or cancel changes. Recommended for novice users.

Save as draft – Lets you save existing edits and come back to them later. Used when you need to research additional 

information or when you are interrupted. NOTE: Session will time out after 59 minutes and you will lose all your changes.

Cancel changes and exit – If you choose to abandon all changes made to a page of your profile, this option allows you to exit 

the system without saving any changes made during your session.

Date format
By default, the date format used throughout the profile is imported from the browser settings of the person viewing the profile. 

This eliminates the need for associates from around the world to wonder which format was used to submit the information. 

The date format is displayed next to each date field to confirm your selected format.

Navigation of the IBM PartnerWorld Profiling System



13

Getting started as a new IBM Business Partner

Profile overview
The IBM Business Partner profile is used to register and maintain all the Country Enterprise and Location information,  

contacts, business description, classification, skills, certifications and market focus of an IBM Business Partner.  

Including this information in the company profile allows your Enterprise to be identified by IBM, other IBM Business Partners 

or potential customers.

 “In order to resell certain IBM products, IBM Business Partners must apply for an IBM Business Partner Agreement 

  (BPA). Currently, a BPA is required to resell IBM personal systems, IBM               , storage, retail store solutions 

  and services. Please use exactly the same business name, contacts, address, phone numbers and Web/e-mail 

  information to ensure your information can be reconciled across IBM databases. See Add additional hardware 

  products or contracts to your profile later in this guide for more information.

  If you are a new IBM Business Partner, you will first need to apply to IBM PartnerWorld in order to gain access to the 

  PartnerWorld entitled Web site and the PartnerWorld Profiling System.

Registering for an IBM identity and password 
Each employee using the PartnerWorld Profiling System will need a unique IBM ID and password in order to gain access.  

It is necessary to have this IBM ID and password in order to initially apply for membership in PartnerWorld. The IBM ID 

captures personal data and is used by IBM PartnerWorld for authentication purposes. Your IBM ID can be obtained at  

https://www.ibm.com/account/profile. Once your Enterprise’s application for membership is approved, you will use the  

IBM ID and password to log on to the PartnerWorld entitled Web site and PPS. 

 The IBM ID and password may take up to 15 minutes to activate. 

Creating a Business Partner profile
The IBM Business Partner profile is initially created from the information submitted in the application for PartnerWorld 

membership. The person who submits this application, and thereby automatically creates the company profile, becomes the 

Authorized Profile Administrator (APA). 

  The first location you profile will also be used to create the Country Enterprise record for your company. 

  Therefore, be sure to profile the Headquarters location first, using your company’s legal name. 

Getting started as a new IBM Business Partner

https://www.ibm.com/account/profile


14

Use the following steps to apply for PartnerWorld membership and create your profile:

1. First obtain an IBM ID.

2. Go to the PartnerWorld Web site at http://www.ibm.com/partnerworld.

3. Select Join now and then Resellers, consultants and integrators.

4. Follow the instructions in the section “Apply for PartnerWorld Membership”.

5. Click the Application to PartnerWorld link appropriate for your country and log on.

6. Complete each section of the application as instructed. The Location information section must be completed, as well 

as the Employee information for at least one employee. For more on completing the application, see The Business 

Partner profile section in this guide.

7. You will need to agree to the PartnerWorld Agreement (PWA) located in the  Location information section by clicking 

on the I agree button. You may view the agreement by clicking the Read and print (if required) the PartnerWorld 

Agreement link.

8. Submit the completed application by clicking Save/exit in any of the Location, Employee or Miscellaneous sections of 

the application. Click Save as draft to return to the application later without submitting the information.

9. If there are any required fields left blank or business rules not met, the system will indicate which fields must be 

corrected. When corrected, click the Save/exit button to try again.

10. After the application has been successfully submitted, a confirmation number will be displayed. Record this number 

for future inquiries regarding your application. You will receive an e-mail within three (3) business days, either 

approving or denying your application. The e-mail will instruct you on what to do next. 

11. If your company has multiple locations, wait until your initial application has been approved. Then return to PPS and 

select “Create a new Location for this Country Enterprise” from your Country Enterprise record and repeat Steps 5-8 

(exclude Step 6) for each location.

 Do not submit more than one application per Country Enterprise. If you want to add more locations and employees 

  to your application after you have submitted it, wait until your initial application has been approved and then update 

  your profile as needed. Double submissions can increase the time needed for approval and can also increase the 

  work needed to reconcile the two profiles.

Getting started as a new IBM Business Partner

https://www.ibm.com/account/profile
http://www.ibm.com/partnerworld
http://www.ibm.com/partnerworld/partnertools/protect/profiles.wss?command=apply


15

Security levels and key roles

Access and security roles
The system security roles determine the access levels for each individual’s profile. Only a user with Authorized Profile 

Administrator access can make changes to the access roles for an employee. Only one profile access role can be selected  

for each employee. 

The security access choices for a Business Partner employee are:

Authorized Profile Administrator (APA) – An APA can update any information in the profile, give other employees access 

and approve contact self-associations. See Role of the Authorized Profile Administrator below for more information on the 

responsibilities of this role.

Distributor Contact – This role is provided for a Distributor to view a summary of contract compliance certifications for 

authorized hardware products, without viewing sensitive information about individual employees or the company. Only the  

Tier 2 Business Partner may authorize the Distributor to have this role.

Personal information update only – This allows employees to update only their own personal profile information.

View only profile access – This role gives users the ability to update their personal profile information and view limited 

information within the company profile.

No selection made – This is the default when no selection is made. Only the employee’s personal information will be updated. 

This is the same as selecting Personal information update only.

Role of the Authorized Profile Administrator (APA) 
The person who submits the PartnerWorld application and thereby creates the company profile is automatically designated as 

the Country Enterprise Authorized Profile Administrator (Enterprise APA). 

Only an APA can update the information contained in a Business Partner Location profile. In addition, only the Enterprise 

APA can update the Country Enterprise record. The Enterprise APA may also act as the APA of individual locations to update 

Location profiles.

Getting started as a new IBM Business Partner



16

The APA should perform ongoing maintenance to the company’s location information, including such duties as: 

• Granting other employees access to the entitled PartnerWorld Web site

• Granting other employees access to update the PartnerWorld Profiling System (PPS)

• Authorizing employees to order or download software for demo, evaluation and use in their location 

• Performing product certification contract compliance activities. It is strongly recommended that only one APA  

perform this role.

An APA may also administer more than one company Location profile. In other words, if a company has multiple locations, one 

APA may be assigned to administer/update all of the Location profiles. Multiple employees may also be assigned the APA role.

 Only the Country Enterprise Authorized Profile Administrator can update the Country Enterprise profile after it  

  has been approved. They will also be able to update the Location profiles of all locations associated with that 

  Country Enterprise.

  In addition, the initial location added to the Country Enterprise will be considered the Headquarters (HQ) for the 

  Country Enterprise.

Business Contact and other key roles
In addition to the APA, there are other key roles in the PPS.

The Business Contact is the designated person associated with each company location who receives e-mails pertaining to 

PartnerWorld and who is responsible for taking action on these e-mails. A valid e-mail address is required for the Business 

Contact. If the designated Business Contact leaves the company or is reassigned, another person at the location must be 

assigned this role, as a Business Contact designee is a requirement of IBM PartnerWorld. Other Business Partner employees 

may also receive PartnerWorld e-mails by selecting this option in their individual employee profile.

There may be only one Business Contact per company location. A Business Contact can assume multiple roles, i.e., 

the same person can hold both the Business Contact and the Authorized Profile Administrator roles. If a Business 

Contact is missing from the profile, every APA at the location with an e-mail address will instead receive the PartnerWorld 

communications targeted to the Business Contact.

Key individuals and their job functions can be assigned for each relationship that the company has with IBM. For example, 

an employee can be designated as the key technical contact for a reseller or solution provider Tier 2 relationship. In addition, 

software roles may be assigned in the Employee information section of the PPS. The APA may assign one or more employees 

to the software roles, or the individuals themselves can select these options. 

Getting started as a new IBM Business Partner



17

The Financial Authority is anyone with company authorization to purchase a PartnerWorld Value Package or Value Option. 

This role is required in order to complete purchases of these benefits.

The Software Download Authority identifies employees who are authorized to order and/or download software.

Newsletter subscription information and job function fields are used to target appropriate e-mail communications to those with 

key functions within the company. 

Assigning Employee Access Roles
The Authorized Profile Administrator is a key role that must be designated for each location. Get more information about APAs 

in Role of the Authorized Profile Administrator. 

Use the following steps to designate an employee as an APA: 

1. Log on to the PartnerWorld Web site, select Update profile, then under the Resellers, consultants and integrators 

profile, select Update your company profile and log on to PPS.

2. Under Update profile, open the Location record that contains the employee to whom you are assigning access.

3. Click Employee information on the left navigation bar. For more information on how to use the editor, see Getting 

started with the PartnerWorld Profiling System in this guide.

4. Select the desired employee from the Employee information dropdown list.

5. Click the View/Edit this Entry button.

6. Scroll down to the Access Role section.

7. Ensure the individual’s IBM ID is correctly displayed in the IBM ID field. 

8. Select the desired Profile access for this employee. The choices are described previously under Security levels and 

key roles.

9. Click the Save/exit button when all modifications have been made.

 Only assign an APA authorization/role to employees whom you want to be able to modify profiles.

  Only the APA can update the profile access role of an employee.

Getting started as a new IBM Business Partner

http://www.ibm.com/partnerworld/partnertools/protect/profiles.wss?command=choose


18

Notify other employees to obtain an IBM ID
Employees in each location will need their own IBM ID in order to gain access to the entitled PartnerWorld Web site and their 

profiles in PPS. There are two ways to add employees to a Location profile.

The APA may add the employee by building the employee’s profile, which includes the IBM ID (often referred to as a user 

name). Only the IBM ID is required, not the password, so employees can maintain their privacy. The IBM ID for each employee 

is entered into the Employee information section of PPS in the IBM ID field.

Alternatively, the employee may register and associate him/herself with the company location. Complete information is 

available in the next section.

Assisting new employees to self-associate using the company token
An APA may allow employees to associate themselves with a company by providing them with a company token. This token 

is used to uniquely identify a given Enterprise. The APA may find the unique company token in the “Employee  

Self-association” section of the Country Enterprise profile, after the company’s Enterprise and Location have been approved 

for PartnerWorld. To allow the system to automatically accept employees who associate themselves with the company using 

the token, the APA must also set the Automatically accept contacts who self-associate with this company option to ‘Yes’. In 

this case, the APA will receive an e-mail confirming each employee who has been associated with the company location.

It is recommended that the APA send the employee the following directions: 

“Please set up your employee profile in our company’s IBM profile. You will need this 16-character alpha-numeric 

company token code <insert code> in order to complete the instructions below. Contact <insert APA name> at <insert 

contact info> or PartnerWorld if you have any questions. Next, follow these steps:

1. Obtain an IBM ID if you do not already have one.

2. Go to the PartnerWorld Web site.

3. Select Join now and then Resellers, consultants and integrators.

4. Go to the section entitled Individual Employee Registration.

5. Link to Add yourself to a Location profile in Profiling tools.

6. Enter the company token supplied above by your APA into the company token field.

7. Click the Submit button. 

8. Select your company location.

9. Complete the employee record with your personal information.

10. Click the Save/exit button.”

Getting started as a new IBM Business Partner

http://www-1.ibm.com/partnerworld/pwhome.nsf/weblook/cpw_index.html
https://www.ibm.com/account/profile
http://www.ibm.com/partnerworld/partnertools/protect/profiles.wss?command=selfassociation


19

If the APA used the default or selected “No” for the option Automatically accept contacts who self-associate with this company, 

he/she will receive an e-mail to approve the request before the employee can access the PartnerWorld entitled Web site and 

the profile in PPS.

To approve a self-association request, the APA follows these steps:

1. Have your IBM ID available.

2. Log on to the PartnerWorld Web site.

3. Select Update profile, then Update your company profile.

4. Select Profiling tools, then Process pending self-association requests.

5. Review and approve each request in the queue. 

Getting started as a new IBM Business Partner

https://www.ibm.com/account/profile
http://www.ibm.com/partnerworld/partnertools/protect/profiles.wss?command=choose
http://www.ibm.com/partnerworld/partnertools/protect/profiles.wss?command=pendingselfassociation


20

Business Partner hardware relationships
When the PartnerWorld Profiling System was made available to all resellers, consultants and integrators in 2004, the existing 

profiles for IBM Business Partners who were hardware resellers were automatically migrated into PPS. (Existing software 

resellers, consultants and integrators did not migrate, since their profiles already existed in PPS.)

Two categories of employees were migrated to PPS: (1) Authorized Profile Administrators who were previously Certification 

Contacts in PartnerCertification or Global PartnerInfo Administrators; and (2) All other employee contacts. All other employees 

are basic contacts with access to their employee records (if the employee record is enabled with an IBM ID). 

All migrated employees received an e-mail inviting them to enable the company and/or employee profile in PPS. Please call 

PartnerWorld Contact Services if you did not receive the e-mail instructions.

APAs can use the instructions below to successfully complete the PPS migration.

1. Have your IBM ID available. If you do not have an IBM ID, refer to the section in this guide entitled Registering for an 

IBM identity and password for directions.

2. Enable your ID in your company profile via the link in the PPS e-mail. If you do not receive an e-mail with specific 

instructions, contact PartnerWorld.

3. After enablement is confirmed by e-mail, navigate to the PartnerWorld Web site and log on.

4. Select Update profile, then under the Resellers, consultants and integrators profile, select Update your 

company profile.

5. Select a profile record. 

6. Supply any other required information.

 Important: For each location you administer, be sure to designate one Business Contact to receive PartnerWorld  

e-mails. 

 Important: If you have not already done so, please read and accept the PartnerWorld Agreement for your Enterprise. 

The PartnerWorld Agreement information and I agree button are found in the PartnerWorld information section.

 Important: It is critical that you add an IBM ID to each employee profile. Failure to have an IBM ID in an employee 

profile will prevent the employee from accessing the PartnerWorld entitled Web site or PPS in the future.

7. Click the Save/exit button.

Business Partner hardware relationships

http://www-1.ibm.com/partnerworld/pwhome.nsf/weblook/cpw_index.html
https://www.ibm.com/account/profile
http://www.ibm.com/partnerworld/contact
http://www.ibm.com/partnerworld/partnertools/protect/profiles.wss?command=choose
http://www.ibm.com/partnerworld/partnertools/protect/profiles.wss?command=choose


21

Apply or request a change to an IBM Business Partner Agreement
In addition to the PartnerWorld Agreement, hardware-reselling Business Partners and certain other IBM relationships require 

an application for an IBM Business Partner Agreement (BPA) for authorization to resell certain IBM products. An IBM BPA is 

required to resell IBM personal systems, IBM               , storage, retail store solutions and services. Business Partners may 

apply for a new BPA, renew their existing BPA or submit changes to their existing BPA via the reseller forms Web page by 

following these steps:

1. Go to the PartnerWorld Web site

2. Select Join now.

3. Select the Resellers, consultants and integrators option.

4. Navigate to the Become an IBM hardware or services reseller section.

5. Alternatively, log on to the PartnerWorld Web site and select Update profile from the left navigation bar. 

Business Partner hardware relationships

http://www.ibm.com/partnerworld
http://www.ibm.com/partnerworld


22

The Business Partner profile
The term ‘Country Enterprise’ is used to refer to all of a Business Partner’s organization operating within one country. This 

Country Enterprise may have multiple locations within that country, but they will all be considered part of the same entity. The 

first location submitted is considered the Headquarters (HQ) for the Country Enterprise.

If an organization has a location in more than one country, it will have a Country Enterprise for each country in which it  

does business.

PPS does not yet support the concept of a worldwide Enterprise; however IBM may eventually migrate to such a structure.

The PartnerWorld profile is used to register and maintain all the Enterprise and Location information, contacts, business 

description, classification, employee certifications and market focus of an IBM Business Partner. 

View and update your company profile via the following steps:

1. Log on to the PartnerWorld Web site.

2. Select Update profile, then Update your company profile.

3. Select the profile record you wish to update. 

After logging on to the PartnerWorld Profiling System, you will see the Country Enterprise and a list of all Locations for which 

you are authorized. Enter the desired Enterprise or Location by clicking the appropriate link. 

Updating information on the Country Enterprise page
The Country Enterprise profile has an additional section listing all of the Locations associated with the Enterprise, along with 

their Location IDs. Click on the name of a location to view that Location profile. Users may also add a new location via the 

Country Enterprise information link. 

The Business Partner profile

http://www.ibm.com/partnerworld
http://www.ibm.com/partnerworld/partnertools/protect/profiles.wss?command=choose


23

Country Enterprise top page

The main menu for both Enterprise and Location also contains a link to your PartnerWorld level summary, which shows your 

current level and attainment toward Advanced or Premier status. For more information, see the section on PartnerWorld levels 

in this guide.

Your Country Enterprise information is organized into pages of information in the following categories:

• Employee self-association 

• Company information

• PartnerWorld information

• Marketing information

• Hardware contracts 

• IBM relationships

• Software Value Advantage Plus, ISV Advantage and other miscellaneous sections.

The Business Partner profile



24

At the bottom of the Country Enterprise information, an APA can manage the Locations associated with an Enterprise. Any 

associated existing Location may be selected from the list of links next to “Locations for this Enterprise”. This link will open up 

a new browser window where the Location information can be viewed or edited. 

There is also a link to create a brand new Location, if desired. Click the link next to “Create a new location” and a new 

browser window will open. Complete the required information, including address and at least one employee, and submit it to 

create a new Location.

Select the Location you wish to manage, then the button for the function you want to perform. 

Employee self-association
Self-association provides a way to invite new employees to profile themselves in your company’s profile, rather than  

having the APA fill in the information for the employee. This section contains your company unique token. This token is  

an identifier that the APA can send to new employees to have them easily self-associate with their company and build a  

profile for themselves. 

In addition, this section lets the APA change the default option to approve each self-association request to an auto-approval 

for each new employee enablement request. For more information on using the token, see the section on Assisting new 

employees to self-associate using the company token in this guide. 

Company token and approval options

Company information
This section contains information common across all company locations. For example, this section shows the Headquarters 

address, the company’s toll-free number and URL. It is important to note that the very first location entered on the initial 

application is also considered the company Headquarters location. If this is NOT the Headquarters location, please contact 

PartnerWorld who can assist you in resolving this issue. You can navigate to information regarding any location in the country 

associated with this Enterprise. The list of locations is at the bottom of the Enterprise information page.

The Business Partner profile

http://www-1.ibm.com/partnerworld/pwhome.nsf/weblook/cpw_index.html


25

Business Models
The Business Model is a key new field in this section. The Business Model identifies the primary business or businesses 

that describe how the company operates. The choices are: consultant and integrator, Distributor, education provider, 

ISV, reseller and service provider. In addition, the IBM brands that the company supports are required here. If more than 

one Business Model applies, multiple types can be selected. In addition, each type requires you to select at least one 

product category and, optionally, additional product brands. This information is important, since it will be used on the 

PartnerWorld Web site when you sign in to display the PartnerWorld offerings most relevant to your Business Model(s). 

IBM describes the Business Models as follows:

• Consultants & integrators: Professional service firms that provide consulting and integration services, including 

business consulting, systems integration, application development, and management and outsourcing. 

• ISVs: Commercial software developers whose primary business is developing application solutions for  

the marketplace. 

• Resellers: Acquire products and services from IBM or from an authorized IBM Distributor and remarket them to end 

users. Resellers are sometimes described as value added resellers (VARs) or solution providers, and usually add value 

with their own solutions or services. 

• Distributors: Acquire products and services from IBM and remarket them to resellers. Frequently provide additional 

services and support to their resellers. 

• Education providers: Provide education on IBM products to end user customers and to other Business Partners. 

Frequently they acquire education materials from IBM to support their education services.

• Service providers: Provide network and hosting services to support infrastructure and applications over the Internet. 

These companies include Internet service providers (ISPs), application service providers (ASPs), Web hosters, 

managed storage providers and e-marketplace providers. 

The Business Model field is interactive and organized hierarchically. Selections may require multiple passes through the 

information lists to select all categories that apply to your company. Selections must be made one at a time. For example, 

click the Modify Selections button. You can select Consultant or Systems Integrator; then on the second level, select 

Software; then on the lowest level, select WebSphere. Click the Save selections and continue button. To select another 

Business Model or type, simply repeat the process. For example, click the Modify Selections button again, then select  

Reseller and on the second level, select Software; then on the lowest level, select Rational. Click the Save selections and 

continue button. 

The Business Partner profile



26

Now your company Business Models will look like this:

Sample Business Model selection

PartnerWorld information
This section includes information about your membership, PartnerWorld level and PartnerWorld Value Package purchase. It 

also contains the BP Connections content – specifically, marketing and skills information you provide, plus a description of your 

company – which another Business Partner or a customer can view and search (with your permission).

This section also contains your Country Enterprise ID, a key number for linking PartnerPlan and other appropriate information 

to your PartnerWorld profile.

Sample PartnerWorld information

The Business Partner profile



27

Marketing information
This section is used to profile the key industries and services on which the company focuses. The Type of Industry and 

Services Provided are two fields that are interactive and organized hierarchically. Selections may require multiple passes 

through the information lists to select all categories that apply to your company. The steps used to establish these interactive 

hierarchies are:

1. To select the Enterprise type of industry/service, click the Modify selections button.

2. In the dialog window that appears, select the type of industry/service that best describes your company from the 

dropdown list.

3. If applicable, select an appropriate subcategory. 

4. If multiple selections are desired, click the Return to the top level categories link and repeat steps 2 and 3.

5. To remove any unwanted entries, highlight the entries and click the Remove highlighted entries from list button.

6. When all the desired selections have been added to the display list, click the Save selections and continue button.

Sample industries in Marketing information

This section also includes the Distributor’s customer number for Tier 2 Business Partners in Asia Pacific only. This is a very 

important field for Business Partners in Asia Pacific to complete in order to ensure proper revenue reporting.

Distributor selection – key information for Asia Pacific Tier 2 Business Partner revenue

The Business Partner profile



28

Hardware contracts 
The hardware contracts view gives you the same view as the “Contract tools” navigation element. If your company has active 

contracts authorizing you to resell IBM hardware, you will be able to view your contract information in three different ways in 

this section. For more details, see the section below on Hardware contract compliance. 

IBM relationships
Beyond the basic PartnerWorld relationship, there are three broad groupings of relationships that IBM forms with Business 

Partners:

• Contractual relationships with IBM giving authorization to resell hardware and other products and services

• Non-contractual relationships pertaining to special hardware or services initiatives

• Special initiatives pertaining to software.

These relationships have been authorized and approved by IBM for the Business Partner and cannot be changed in  

this section. These relationships will also determine your Web entitlements, so you may want to review them for accuracy  

and completeness.

Software Value Advantage Plus, ISV Advantage and Miscellaneous sections
A company can be approved for special initiatives at the Enterprise level. Some of these initiatives require enough additional 

information to warrant their own section in the profile. For more information on these initiatives, see the section below entitled 

IBM-sponsored initiatives. 

The Business Partner profile



29

Updating information on the Location page
Your Location page is organized into sections of information based on the following categories:

• Location information

• Miscellaneous 

• Location-based initiatives

• Employee information

Location top page

The Business Partner profile



30

Location information
This section contains information specific to each location, such as the location’s name, address, phone number and fax 

number. Additional address information can also be included for specific purposes, such as a shipping address, mailing 

address and billing address, if they are different from the location address provided.

Location information

The Business Partner profile



31

Employee information
This section contains information about each employee profiled at that location. When you select this option, you will be 

presented with additional choices. You can select from a list of employees profiled at the location, or you can view all the 

employees’ special roles or certifications on one page. You can also add a new employee by selecting Add an  

Employee Entry. 

NOTE: In the first release of the PartnerWorld Profiling System, an APA cannot delete an employee. Instead, an employee  

may be inactivated in their profile when they move to a different role or leave the company.

Employee information selections

The Employee information is especially important as it defines how and whether employees are able to access their own 

profiles or the company’s profile in the future. In order to access a profile, an individual employee’s information must include an 

IBM ID. If no other selection is made, the access role defaults to allow employees to update their own profiles. See the section 

on Access and security roles for details.

Any unique address, phone, fax or e-mail can be specified for the employee. The Employee information also shows the 

individual’s Candidate ID. The Candidate ID will cause the employee’s certifications to be brought into the profile and will 

generate points for the company toward attaining a PartnerWorld level. For more information on Candidate IDs, see Reporting 

certifications below.

The Business Partner profile



32

Newsletters 
Newsletters are one method that IBM uses to distribute relevant product and program information to broad audiences of 

Business Partners. Subscription newsletter preferences and interest areas can be profiled by each employee and defined  

on an individual basis to target the subject areas that are of relevance to his/her particular role, and exclude subjects of little  

or no interest. 

            
Some newsletter subscription choices

The Business Partner profile



33

Some newsletter subscription choices

IBM Communications 
Separately from newsletters, Business Contacts and APAs may receive PartnerWorld e-mails (see Business Contact and 

other key roles) about key PartnerWorld information relevant to your company. If you would like to receive these e-mails too, 

select the “Opt-in” to PartnerWorld e-mail option.

If you would like to receive information from other IBM Business Units, or alternatively elect not to receive this information, 

complete the privacy questions at the bottom of the profile. The answers to these questions are held in a company-wide 

database for your IBM ID, so please consider your answers carefully.

There are also selections for individuals to identify their primary job function, certified instructor information, primary software 

contacts and e-mail privacy choices. Please review Business Contact and other key roles for additional information about 

some of these special roles.

To review or edit the information for an individual employee at a location, use the following procedure:

1. Have your IBM ID available.

2. Log on to the PartnerWorld Web site.

3. Select Update profile, then Update your employee profile.

4. If you are associated with more than one Location, select the Location you wish to view/modify.

5. Make any desired changes to the employee profile.

6. Click the Save/exit button to save the changes.

The Business Partner profile

https://www.ibm.com/account/profile
http://www.ibm.com/partnerworld/partnertools/protect/profiles.wss?command=choose


34

Miscellaneous
This section contains miscellaneous information that may be associated with a particular Location. This data includes an IBM 

customer number and IDs used for tax purposes, such as federal tax IDs, VAT tax IDs, etc.

Miscellaneous

Location-based initiatives and other sections 
This section contains any Business Partner initiative agreements offered only by Location (as opposed to an Enterprise level). 

For example, TCI zSeries or Education Centers for IBM Software (ECIS) is offered by Location. Some of these initiatives 

require enough additional information to warrant their own section in the profile. Read more about these special offerings in 

the section entitled IBM-sponsored initiatives.

The Business Partner profile



35

Reporting certifications

Certification reporting process overview
Many employees achieve IBM Professional Certification as part of job development, for career enhancement, to build 

company proficiencies and in-house skills on IBM products, and to achieve PartnerWorld level requirements. Individuals 

achieve IBM Professional Certifications in order to validate their skills on key IBM products and solutions.

Certification data in PPS can be used by the Business Partner for several purposes: 

• To obtain a complete and comprehensive view of Business Partner certifications 

• To assess education requirements and accurately target skills/development initiatives 

• To contribute to the points required for PartnerWorld Advanced and Premier qualification

• To allow Business Partners to identify other complementary Business Partners with whom they wish to work

 as part of BP Connections 

• To meet hardware contract compliance (only for hardware Business Partners).

Once a certification has been achieved, the employee’s certification Candidate ID can be reported by: 

• The Business Partner APA, or 

• The certified employee (provided the employee updates his/her own profile). 

The employee’s Candidate ID is found on the test score report or by contacting the center where the test was taken. 

In order for certifications to be accurately applied, employees must inform their firm’s APA of all updates and/or changes 

to their Candidate ID. Once the Candidate ID has been reported, PPS automatically pulls in a selected set of applicable 

certifications achieved by the employee. If an employee’s Candidate ID has already been reported, any subsequent IBM 

certifications received will automatically be added to the employee’s profile – no additional action is necessary. Hence, it 

should only be necessary to enter the Candidate ID once per employee. 

Certification records do not immediately appear – the employee’s profile is updated overnight. There is also a delay of 5 to 15 

working days between the time an employee takes a certification at one of the test vendors and reporting of the results in the 

IBM Certification database.

Reporting certifications



36

Reporting the Candidate ID
The APA or the employee may sign on to PPS to update the employee profile. The employee profile contains entry capability 

for Candidate IDs. One or more Candidate IDs may be entered in the employee profile. 

1. In the employee profile, select the Add a Candidate ID button.

 Enter the Candidate ID 

2. Enter the Candidate ID. The employee Candidate ID must be unique. If the Candidate ID is not unique or does  

not match the name of the employee taking the certification, PartnerWorld Contact Services will reject the  

requested addition. 

3. Save the confirmation number for further reference.

Add Candidate ID option in employee profile

Reporting certifications



37

If you are a hardware reseller and are adding a Candidate ID, also check that the Contract Compliance Role field in the 

employee profile is updated to reflect whether the employee should be counted as a sales or technical employee. An 

employee cannot be considered as both sales and technical. The Contract Compliance Role is used as part of contract 

reporting. This field may be updated in the Employee information view (under the Employee access section) or under  

Contract tools via the “Assign employee to contracts” function. This function varies by geography.

Multiple Candidate IDs
You may report more than one Candidate ID for each employee. PPS will automatically pull certifications awarded for each 

Candidate ID into the employee record. There are valid reasons why an employee may have multiple Candidate IDs for 

certification achievement. These include the use of different test vendors, (e.g., Prometric, VUE, etc.) or employees being 

assigned other IDs when they are not aware of a former one they had established. 

In some situations, it may be necessary to merge multiple Candidate IDs into one. For instance, where a certification has 

multiple prerequisites, all the prerequisite certifications/tests must be recorded against the same Candidate ID. To request 

that multiple Candidate IDs be merged into one, send an e-mail request to certify@us.ibm.com and include name, company 

name, Candidate IDs to be merged and specify which Candidate ID should be maintained.

Reporting non-IBM certifications
The APA or the employee may also report non-IBM certifications. To do this, you will again need to update the employee profile that 

contains entry capability for non-IBM certifications. One or more non-IBM certifications may be entered at a time. Each  

non-IBM certification will require documentation (the Certificate) to be mailed to IBM in order to verify achievement. 

To report your non-IBM certifications, open your employee profile and follow this procedure:

1. From your Employee information screen, scroll down to Non-IBM Certifications and click the box to add or view  

non-IBM certifications. 

Add a non-IBM certification

Reporting certifications



38

2. In the new window that opens, select the Non-IBM Certification(s) that you want to report via the pulldown list. 

3. Save/exit and retain the confirmation number for future reference.

Select a non-IBM certification from the dropdown list

4. You must provide evidence of the achieved certification in one of the following ways: 

 • e-mail to bpcert@us.ibm.com

  Attach the scanned certificate. This method is the fastest and least expensive. 

 • Fax to 1 800 242-6329 (USA) or 1 770 863-3030 (outside USA) to the attention of “BP Certify" and include 

  your e-mail address in case we need to correspond further with you.

 • Mail to:  Professional Certification Program from IBM

    IBM Corporation 

    7100 Highlands Parkway 

    Mail Drop CO4-04 

    Smyrna, GA 30082 USA

 Include your e-mail address in case we need to correspond further with you.

Reporting certifications



39

Reporting employee movement 
The APA must report employee movement to IBM via PPS in the Employee information Employment end date field within  

30 days of the employee’s departure from the firm. The APA completes this step simply by entering the employee’s 

Employment end date in the employee profile.

Once the Business Partner notifies IBM that a certified employee has left and the firm no longer meets the certification 

requirement, the firm has a four-month (for value added enhancements) or six-month (for platform certification) grace period to 

allow time to achieve and report the required certifications. 

If the Business Partner fails to notify IBM that a certified employee has left its firm, resulting in a firm without certification in a 

product area, the Business Partner forfeits the grace period. When IBM discovers that a certified employee has left the firm 

without prior notification from the firm, IBM reserves the right to terminate with notice the Business Partner's approval to sell 

the relevant IBM products.

The APA completes the following steps to update employee movement:

1. On the Employee information page, select the employee from the pulldown menu.

2. Select the View/Edit this entry button.

3. Scroll down to the Employment end date field (above Employee Access Roles) and enter the last date  

of employment.

4. Select Save/exit.

Reporting certifications



40

Hardware contract compliance 
Business Partner certification compliance is designed to support IBM requirements for IBM Business Partners with hardware 

contracts to maintain a minimum number of certifications on selected IBM products and value added enhancements (VAEs). 

To accomplish this activity, the Contract tools section of PPS provides the ability to report employees and their certifications 

against requirements on authorized hardware products. The APA who is authorized by the Business Partner to market the 

IBM hardware products is the person who performs this function. 

The objectives of employee certification profiling for hardware contract compliance are:

• To capture and maintain employee certification information reported by IBM Business Partners

• To allow IBM Business Partner APAs to view employee certification data that has been reported to IBM via the 

employee profile

• To enable the IBM Business Partner APA’s ability to associate employees and associated certifications to the 

applicable hardware contract with product certification requirements [not applicable in Asia Pacific or Europe,  

Middle East and Africa (EMEA)]

• To provide the APA with an easy way to ensure that company certification requirements for authorized hardware 

products are met 

• To report summary IBM Business Partner certification data to IBM Distributors with whom they do business to assist 

in managing Solution Providers’ compliance (not applicable in EMEA). The Solution Provider must authorize the 

Distributor to have this capability. See Providing Distributor access below for more information

• To support IBM in the management of contract certification requirement compliance.

Contract tools for APAs
As an APA, you can verify the status of an Enterprise’s contract compliance, using the following steps:

1. Navigate to the PartnerWorld Web site and log on.

2. Select Update profile, then Update your company profile.

3. Select Contract tools from the navigation panel on the left.

4. Select the Certification compliance report link.

5. Select either Compliance status by product to view any outstanding requirements for compliance, or Assign employees 

to contracts to designate employees as being applied toward the sales or technical requirements of contract 

compliance. (The Assign employees option may not be applicable in Asia Pacific or EMEA.)

Hardware contract compliance  

http://www.ibm.com/partnerworld/partnertools/protect/profiles.wss?command=choose


41

 Sample screen after Step 4 above

The company name is an active link. If you are a Distributor with relationships with more than one Solution Provider, all the 

companies will be listed. Selection of the company will give you three report options for contract compliance. 

Contract compliance report options

The three options are:

1. Certification compliance report allows viewing of certification compliance and employee assignment.

  i) Assign employees to contracts

  ii) Contract compliance by product

  iii) Value added enhancement 

2. The All locations by contract report allows viewing of all contract numbers for the Enterprise.

3. Certifications held by employees lists the employees and the certifications they hold.

Hardware contract compliance



42

Certification compliance report
This report provides several views of certification contract compliance:

The Assign employees to contracts report enables the APA to assign employees and their certifications to a contract. It 

shows each employee, where they are assigned and allows updates to the employee’s role. (In Asia Pacific and EMEA, 

it is not necessary to assign employees to a contract – for contract compliance, all employees are counted toward all 

contracts. However, you will need to designate employees as either sales or technical.) 

Assign employees’ certifications to contractual IBM relationships

Only employees reported at locations with assigned contracts are displayed in this section. When the screen does not show 

a certified employee (or any employee), the employee’s contract compliance role (sales/technical) should be updated via the 

employee profile. 

Hardware contract compliance



43

Using the checkboxes and radio buttons, candidates may be assigned to the contractual IBM relationship. There are three 

logical groupings:

• Employees who are currently assigned to the selected agreement/relationship have the boxes checked. If there are 

no checked boxes, no employees are currently assigned to the agreement

• Employees assigned to other agreements/relationships are listed next

• Employees not assigned to any agreement or relationship are listed last.

To move an employee to the current agreement/relationship, simply check the box. If you want to remove an employee from 

the current agreement/relationship, remove the check from the box.

Contract compliance by product gives you the compliance status by contract. Each product under that contractual  

IBM relationship can be reviewed in depth to help the APA understand the certifications and employees who support  

that contract. 

When a Business Partner holds more than one contractual IBM relationship, the contract compliance report will only show 

those products that are authorized for the specific contract. You should check all of the contract compliance reports to ensure 

they meet the contractual requirements for all authorized products. 

(EMEA Business Partners should check their contractual agreements to verify that they meet the contractual requirements for 

the product sub-categories for which they are authorized, e.g., pSeries low-end, iSeries high-end.)

Hardware contract compliance



44

Distributor Contact’s view of certification compliance report by product. Note: Employee names are withheld

Hardware contract compliance



45

Value added enhancement (VAE) certification reporting allows you to view authorized VAEs and employee certifications 

that support and authorize the VAE in spreadsheet format. (This option is not displayed for Asia Pacific or EMEA Business 

Partners.) This spreadsheet is designed to reflect all of the VAEs for which your firm is approved by IBM. It will also reflect 

the applicable employee certifications for your firm, which apply toward meeting and maintaining VAE approval. To review 

the complete list of certification requirements by VAE, visit the IBM PartnerWorld Web site VAE requirements section at 

http://www-03.ibm.com/certify/partner/mem/na/vae.shtml.

Value added enhancement certification compliance report

All locations by contract
This report allows viewing of all contracts for an Enterprise by each location and the products for which each location is 

authorized. This function is not used in EMEA.

All locations by contract report. Note: Agreement numbers and company names are withheld

Hardware contract compliance

http://www-03.ibm.com/certify/partner/mem/na/vae.shtml


46

Certifications held by employees
This report shows all the employees known in the company’s profile and their individual certification information.

Report of certifications held by employees. Note that the Distributor Contact’s view withholds the employee’s name and Candidate ID

Providing Distributor access 
You may choose to give a Distributor access to the Contract tools to perform specific contract compliance activities or to 

view contract compliance information. If a Distributor is added with a security role of Distributor Contact, the Distributor will 

be able to view the certifications held by employees at the Business Partner firm. The Distributor will not be able to view the 

names of the employees with these certifications. If this option is used, be sure to add the Distributor as an employee on the 

Headquarters location or the Distributor will not be able to successfully view the contract reports. This function does not apply 

in Asia Pacific or EMEA.

Hardware contract compliance



47

PartnerWorld levels

Benefit level versus achieved level
There are three levels of membership for Business Partners in IBM PartnerWorld – Member, Advanced and Premier. As 

Business Partners achieve the Advanced and Premier levels, their benefits will increase. The PartnerWorld level in PPS shows 

the current level at which you are entitled to PartnerWorld benefits.

To view your current benefit level, select the Country Enterprise or Location record.

Achievement level summary

You will also see your achieved level, which shows the revenue, certifications or solutions, customer satisfaction survey results 

and PartnerPlan criteria inputs that have contributed toward your level since the prior requalification date. 

If your company achieves the required number of points for the next level at any time during the year, your level will increase. 

At the time of annual requalification, the PartnerWorld benefit level will be set to the achieved level for all Business Partners, 

which may cause the level to go down. The timing of requalification will be announced during the first quarter of each year. 

To see the details behind your achieved level, select View the Country Enterprise’s full PartnerWorld level summary.

 
Sample PartnerWorld points received for achievements

PartnerWorld levels



48

The criteria needed to achieve Advanced or Premier membership level are displayed, as well as the total points that  

have been achieved. A total of 7 points is required for Advanced and 25 points for Premier. In addition, there must  

be a minimum of three designated IBM certifications for Advanced level and six designated IBM certifications for  

Premier level. 

Additional points may be achieved for validated certifications listed on the PartnerWorld Web site. Points are also awarded for 

revenue attainment in various IBM product categories and services, and for customer satisfaction surveys. To earn additional 

points, a Business Partner may hire a third-party vendor to perform satisfaction surveys on its behalf. If your company has 

completed a customer satisfaction survey, its results will be shown in this section. You can only view the information in this 

section. For more details on the level criteria, see the IBM PartnerWorld Program Guide.

PartnerWorld levels

http://www.ibm.com/certify/partner/na/mem_skillsreq.shtml


49

Working with PartnerWorld
How to order a PartnerWorld Value Package or Value Option 
The optional fee-based PartnerWorld Value Package delivers additional high-value benefits for an annual fee of $2,000.00 USD. 

This pricing is extremely attractive, as the retail value of the contents is considerably greater than the cost of the package itself. 

The benefits in the PartnerWorld Value Package include IBM software licenses, education reimbursement, technical support 

and marketing assistance. IBM Business Partners are encouraged to purchase the PartnerWorld Value Package to help them 

develop skills and gain additional benefits in support of their IBM business objectives. As you move up in PartnerWorld level 

from Member to Advanced to Premier, the benefits also increase, but at no additional cost.

IBM Business Partners may alternatively purchase one of the Value Options. The IBM Software Access Option is available for 

an annual fee of $795.00 USD, which includes the following: 

• Access to a wide variety of IBM software for purposes of demonstration, evaluation, development, testing or 

education. The software is available through downloads or on CD for a nominal charge

• Software for internal production use, called “Run Your Business Software”. 

To purchase the PartnerWorld Value Package or Value Option, you must first have the “Financial Authority” role designated in 

your PPS profile. Next, follow these steps:

1. Log on to the PartnerWorld Web site.

2. Select PartnerWorld membership, then select Value Package/Value Options.

3. Read about the Value Package/Value Options on the PartnerWorld Web site.

4. Scroll to the bottom and click the Buy Now button to purchase.

Add additional hardware products or contracts to your profile 
An IBM Business Partner Agreement is required to resell IBM personal systems, IBM               , storage, retail store solutions 

and services. If you wish to add products to an existing hardware contract, or if you would like to expand your business by 

adding a new hardware contract to your IBM relationship, you can submit an application to request these changes via the 

PartnerWorld Web site. You will find a link to the page with the appropriate agreements on the Update your profile page.  

Or, if you are in your profile, you can go directly to this page from the link at the top of the Location information.

Working with PartnerWorld

https://www.developer.ibm.com/partnerworld/mem/valuepack/mem_ben_value_resellers.html 


50

The link to hardware contract applications

Hardware contracts are typically based at the Headquarters location. Please use exactly the same business name, contacts, 

address, phone numbers and Web/e-mail information to ensure your information can be reconciled across IBM databases.

To apply for contract changes:

1. Navigate to the PartnerWorld Web site and log on.

2. Select Update profile.

3. Scroll down to Expand your IBM reseller agreement.

4. Select Forms and Agreements.

5. Select the appropriate country or geography, then complete the appropriate form for your request.

IBM-sponsored initiatives
There are several initiatives offered through PartnerWorld that are designed to enhance opportunities for Business Partners to 

grow their business with IBM. Details regarding current initiatives can be found on the PartnerWorld Web site.

Working with PartnerWorld



51

How to apply for initiatives as an IBM Business Partner
Applying for an initiative is accomplished by updating either the Location or the Country Enterprise profile. Therefore, only the 

Location or Country Enterprise’s APA may apply for the initiative. 

1. Navigate to the PartnerWorld Web site and log on.

2. Select Update profile, then Update your company profile.

3. Select the Location record you wish to update.

4. From the main menu, click the Initiatives/programs menu item. 

5. From the list of initiatives presented, click the I agree button for the initiative for which you wish to apply. Some 

initiatives require additional confirmation or information to be submitted for approval. Each initiative you add will be 

added to the main menu for easy access.

6. Fill in the required fields and other pertinent information for the initiative.

7. Click the Save/exit button.

8. Record the confirmation number displayed for any future inquiries.

ISV Advantage
The ISV Advantage initiative is designed to drive the success of ISVs who serve the midmarket and are committed to 

achieving a majority share of their business on the IBM on demand platform. It is offered by invitation only by the IBM sales 

and marketing teams, based on your ability to influence the key markets IBM serves and your willingness to lead with IBM 

middleware and hardware.

Education Centers for IBM Software Requirements (ECIS)
Business Partners participating in the Education Centers for IBM Software (ECIS) offer specialized training and certifications 

in IBM software productivity for any of the five IBM software brands. By bringing the highest levels of professionalism and 

knowledge to their customers with respect to IBM products and solutions, these centers allow our Business Partners to make 

a great impression on their customers, as well as helping them to be more productive with their IBM-based solutions. This 

then reflects well on both IBM and the Business Partner.

Selection for ECIS is based on proven excellence in training, available facilities and equipment, geographic coverage and 

instructor expertise in the specific IBM software they will be teaching. 

For example, instructors for the Lotus brand must use networked classroom facilities that meet Lotus equipment 

requirements, use Lotus courseware for all relevant course offerings and employ a certified Lotus instructor (CLI).

Enrollment in ECIS is based upon a rolling 12-month membership from the date the membership was purchased. Each 

Country Enterprise wishing to participate in ECIS must make a one-time purchase of the “Delivery Benefits Option” from any 

of their locations. Each participating location must also purchase a “Site Benefit Option”. In addition, participating locations 

must purchase the “Renewal Benefit Package” each year, in order to continue in the program.

Working with PartnerWorld

http://www.ibm.com/partnerworld/partnertools/protect/profiles.wss?command=choose


52

Software TCI for zSeries Business Partners
The Top Contributor Initiative for zSeries Sales Assistant Program for Monthly License Charge Software (TCI for MLC program) 

and Top Contributor Initiative for zSeries IPLA OTC Software Reseller Program (TCI for OTC program) allow qualified Business 

Partner firms to be compensated for leading pre-installation marketing and sales efforts that drive IBM software sales. 

The TCI for MLC program compensates Business Partners who have influenced sales by paying them a monthly fee based 

on the monthly charge the customer pays IBM for the use of their software. 

The TCI for OTC program allows Business Partners to purchase IBM software at a discounted rate for remarketing to end 

user customers.

In order to participate in either initiative, your organization must first apply for the initiative and must comply with all the 

program requirements defined in the applicable exhibits, related contracts and program operations guides.

For more information on these programs, including additional information regarding requirements for participation, please 

consult PartnerWorld Contact Services.

Software Value Advantage Plus
The Value Advantage Plus (VAP) incentive offers discounts on the price of IBM software to Business Partners who offer 

applications and services based on that software, which they have modified in order to increase their value to an end user 

customer. The Business Partner must derive at least 30% of their software revenue from the sale of their own assets or 

intellectual property, which is the value they have added to their completed solution. 

As an example of a value add solution, a Business Partner uses Lotus/Domino software to provide an application designed 

for libraries, customized to meet their specific needs for categorizing books and articles in their system. They have added to 

the value of IBM software through the solution they then offer to end users. IBM encourages them by providing them with 

discounts on the software licenses purchased.

After being accepted into the VAP initiative, the Business Partner may either purchase IBM software at a discount from a value 

added Distributor (VAD) or receive a fee from IBM for being an Influencer, if the customer purchases their software fulfillment 

directly from ibm.com. 

The application for Value Advantage Plus is made at the Country Enterprise level. 

1. Navigate to the PartnerWorld Web site and log on. 

2. Select Update profile, then Update your company profile.

3. Select the Enterprise record you wish to update. 

4. Click on Value Advantage Plus Initiative Application hyperlink.

5. Click on the I Agree button after reading the terms and conditions stated.

6. Complete the application. Items denoted with a red asterisk are required. 

7. Click the Save/exit button.

Working with PartnerWorld

http://www-1.ibm.com/partnerworld/pwhome.nsf/weblook/cpw_index.html
http://www.ibm.com/partnerworld/partnertools/protect/profiles.wss?command=choose


53

Tips and suggestions
One of the best ways to ensure that your company gets the most out of its PartnerWorld relationship is to speak with an IBM 

PartnerWorld Contact Services representative who can review your participation in the program and advise you on how best 

to proceed. The following are a few suggestions to help maximize your PartnerWorld relationship:

• Purchase the PartnerWorld Value Package and take advantage of the education reimbursement program. This benefit 

alone enables you to recoup the entire cost of the package 

• Keep your Business Partner profile up to date with accurate and complete information. This information determines 

eligibility for membership levels, and is also used by potential customers and Business Partners when searching in 

the BP Connections tool

• See Maximizing your visibility in the Business Partner directory and Finding Strategic Business Partners in BP 

Connections below for more information

• Achieve the Advanced and Premier membership levels. The benefits of PartnerWorld and the PartnerWorld Value 

Package greatly increase at these higher levels

• Examine whether any of the PartnerWorld initiatives would be of benefit to your company. Initiatives may be found on 

the PartnerWorld Web site.

Maximizing your visibility in the Business Partner directory
BP Connections is a directory that lists Business Partners who have opted to include their company information for reference 

by potential customers or other Business Partners.

The key to increasing your visibility within the PartnerWorld community is to ensure that your profile is kept fully up to date and 

accurate. A lookup in BP Connections can be performed using one or more search criteria. For example, a lookup might be 

performed for a particular ‘industry’, ‘service’ provided or ‘solution’ offered. It is vital, therefore, that the Country Enterprise 

profile contains the information that might be sought by potential customers and strategic Business Partners.

 In order for your Country Enterprise profile to be visible to other Business Partners or potential customers, ensure 

  you have selected ‘Yes’ on the field “Publish information to other Business Partners”, as well as the “Publish 

  information to Customers” field in the PartnerWorld information section of the Country Enterprise page. 

Finding strategic Business Partners in BP Connections
To locate potential, strategic Business Partners within the IBM Business Partner community, access BP Connections by 

clicking on the Find a Business Partner link located on the PartnerWorld home page.

Working with PartnerWorld

http://www-1.ibm.com/partnerworld/pwhome.nsf/weblook/cpw_index.html
http://www-1.ibm.com/partnerworld/pwhome.nsf/weblook/pub_bpc.html


54

A

Advanced level – This is the second tier of the three-tier levels in IBM PartnerWorld. It entitles Business Partners to more 

benefits than those at the Member level, yet not as many as offered at the Premier level. Qualification for Advanced level 

requires the achievement of seven points, in addition to meeting the minimum skills requirements. See the PartnerWorld 

Program Guide for further information. 

AP – One of the geographic regions by which IBM manages its Business Partner relationships. AP is the Asia  

Pacific geography. 

APA – Authorized Profile Administrator.

Authorized Profile Administrator – This is the person who has been assigned the role of maintaining a company’s Business 

Partner profile. He/she is responsible for ensuring that the data contained within the profile is complete and accurate. 

B

Business Partner – A firm that offers IBM solutions and who has accepted the PartnerWorld Agreement and/or Business 

Partner Agreement and participates in IBM PartnerWorld.

Business Partner (BP) Connections – BP Connections is an online resource for locating IBM Business Partners. Business 

Partners may be searched by geographical location, industry, service provided or solutions offered. 

Business Contact – The designated person at the company location who receives e-mails pertaining to PartnerWorld and who 

is responsible for taking action on these e-mails. 

C

Candidate ID – The Candidate ID is a unique ID issued by a certification testing center. It allows employees to receive credit for 

certification exams.

Certification – IBM and non-IBM certifications are used to ensure that an employee has attained a certain level of proficiency 

with a particular skill or body of knowledge.

Company – The Business Partner’s company is referred to in PPS as ‘Country Enterprise’.

Company token – An APA provides employees with a unique company token to allow them to associate themselves with a 

particular Enterprise and build a profile for themselves. 

Glossary



55

Consultant – A consultant provides comments, evaluation, consulting advice and guidance to customers or end users. A 

consultant also identifies solutions that satisfy business and market needs, establishes requirements to justify cost and return 

on investment (ROI) and may set criteria for testing and evaluation for identified solutions. 

Country Enterprise – This is the term the PartnerWorld Profiling System uses to refer to a Business Partner’s organization 

within one country. It includes all the Business Partner firm locations in one country and is used instead of ‘Company’.

D

Distributor – A Distributor's primary focus is on its distribution competency – selling to other companies who sell to end users 

and provide value-added services. 

E

Education Centers for IBM Software Requirements (ECIS) – IBM Business Partners in the ECIS program offer specialized 

training and certifications in IBM software productivity for each of the five IBM software brands. By bringing the highest levels 

of professionalism and knowledge to their customers with respect to IBM products and solutions, these centers allow our 

Business Partners to make a great impression on the end user clients, as well as helping them to be more productive with 

their IBM-based solutions.

EMEA – One of the geographic regions by which IBM manages its Business Partner relationships. EMEA is the Europe,  

Middle East and Africa geography.

G

Geography (Geo) – The geographical region, or Geo, to which the Business Partner belongs. Geographies include Asia Pacific 

(AP), Europe, Middle East and Africa (EMEA), Latin America (LA) and North America (NA).

I

Independent Software Vendor (ISV) – An ISV is a company that develops application software for commercial sale. An ISV may 

sell its software through a direct sales force and/or through its network of Solution Providers. ISVs recommend hardware or 

software to the customer or end user.

Initiatives – Options offered by IBM to provide Business Partners with additional opportunities for growth with IBM. Examples 

of initiatives include ECIS and the TCI zSeries MLC program.

Glossary



56

Integrator – An integrator is a Business Partner firm that builds its business around the core competencies of business 

transformation and re-engineering, consulting and integration implementation. Systems integrators typically take project 

responsibility and associated risks for designing, developing and implementing major complex customized solutions, providing 

project management, custom software development, multi-vendor software and hardware integration, and complex solution 

design and implementation. Integrators typically generate more than 75% of their revenue from services and are known for 

their strong in-house technical skills and expertise in a particular solution. 

L

LA – One of the geographic regions by which IBM manages its Business Partner relationships. LA is the Latin  

America geography.

Link – Text that reacts when clicked with a mouse. Usually redirects the user to another section of text, another web page or 

accesses a particular file. Often identified in a different color than the normal text and underlined.

M

Member level – The introductory PartnerWorld level for IBM Business Partners.

N

NA – One of the geographic regions by which IBM manages its Business Partner relationships. NA is the North America 

geography.

O

On Demand Business – An enterprise whose business processes — integrated end-to-end across the company and with key 

partners, suppliers and customers — can respond with flexibility and speed to any customer demand, market opportunity or 

threat.

Opportunity – A sales prospect that is pursued. Certain initiatives, such as the TCI zSeries MLC, require Business Partners to 

keep track of their sales opportunities so they will be eligible to receive a commission for completing the sale.

P

PartnerWorld – The worldwide program for IBM Business Partners. 

PartnerWorld Contact Services – The customer service point of contact for all IBM Business Partners in PartnerWorld. Business 

Partners may contact PWCS either by e-mail or telephone.

Glossary



57

PartnerWorld Profiling System (PPS) – The information technology (IT) system that supports the Business Partner profiles and 

allows Business Partners to manage their own company profiles. PPS also defines the Business Partner’s company level in 

PartnerWorld and thereby the benefits to which they are entitled.

PartnerWorld Web site – The Web site through which Business Partners access PPS. It is also the entry point to all other 

benefits to which the Business Partner is entitled according to the company’s PartnerWorld level. 

Premier level – This is the highest level offered by IBM PartnerWorld and the one providing the greatest number of benefits to 

its members. Qualification for Premier level requires the achievement of 25 points, in addition to meeting the minimum skills 

requirements and having an approved PartnerPlan. See the PartnerWorld Program Guide for further information. 

Profile – A Business Partner profile contains a company’s contact information, skills and certifications, industry and solutions 

provided and markets targeted. If the company desires, this information may also be made available in BP Connections. This 

information is also required in order to qualify a Business Partner for Advanced or Premier level. 

R

Reseller – Resellers, or solution providers, provide complete business solutions and value-added services to their customers. 

Solution providers, typically focused on vertical or cross-industry application solutions, may work either on a remarketing 

basis or on a fee basis from the vendor. In addition to solution providers, other names for resellers are value-added resellers 

(VARs), dealers, software resellers, printer resellers and retailers. 

S

Self-association – Allows employees to profile themselves in the company profile instead of having the APA fill in the 

information for the employee. 

Service provider – A Service provider delivers customized business services to customers. These services take many forms, 

including application services, network services, Internet services, storage services or general IT management services 

ranging from a single function (e.g., Web hosting) to managing the entire operation (e.g., outsourcing).

Software Value Advantage Plus (VAP) – An incentive that provides discounts to Business Partners on the price of IBM software 

for applications and services that are based on that software, but that have then been modified to increase their value to an 

end user customer.

Solutions – Solutions address a particular customer requirement through the use of IT. Procurement, supply chain, product 

management, enterprise application and customer relationship are examples of solutions. Solutions may include bundled 

software products, hardware, services, maintenance, financing, etc.

Glossary



58

TCI zSeries MLC Initiative – The Top Contributor Initiative (TCI) zSeries Monthly License Charge (MLC) program allows qualified 

Business Partner firms to be compensated for pre-installation marketing and sales efforts that result in IBM software sales. 

Top Contributor Initiative (TCI) – Initiatives based on rewarding sales of IBM software in Small and Medium Businesses (SMB).

U

User – Anyone accessing the PartnerWorld Profiling System (PPS).

V

Value Package – One of the available IBM PartnerWorld benefit packages, the Value Package includes IBM software licenses, 

education reimbursement, technical support and marketing assistance. 

Value Option – One of the available IBM PartnerWorld benefit packages, the Software Access Option offers access to a variety 

of IBM software for demonstration, evaluation, development, testing or education. Through this Value Option, software is also 

available for internal production use, called “Run Your Business Software”.

Glossary

T



59

A

Access and Security Roles 15, 31

Access role 15, 17, 31

Add employee, 18

Advanced, 23, 47, 48, 53

Annual requalification, 47

APA, 9, 13, 15-19, 24, 31, 33, 

 35-37, 39, 40, 42, 51

Apply to the program, 9

Assign employees to 

 contract, 40-42

Assigning Employee Access Roles. 17

Authorized Profile Administrator 

 (APA), 15

Auto-approval, 24

B

Business Partner Agreement, 

 BPA, 13, 21, 49

Business Contact, 16, 20, 33

Business Models, 25, 26

Business Partner (BP) Connections, 

 26, 35, 53

Business Partner profile, 13, 22, 53

Button controls, 8

C

Candidate ID, 31, 35-37, 46

Certifications, 5, 9, 13, 20, 22, 31, 35, 

 40-48

Change request queue, 9

Checkbox, 7

Company, 5, 9, 10, 13, 16, 18, 24, 

 28, 41, 53

Company token, 9, 18, 24

Compliance role, 37, 42

Compliance status, 40, 43

C (cont’d)

Contract compliance, 9, 15, 16,  

 35, 37, 40

Contract tools, 9, 37, 40, 46

Contracts, 5, 9, 23, 28, 40, 42, 49, 50

Contractual relationship, 28

Consultant, 25

Country Enterprise, 10, 11, 13-16, 23, 

 26, 47, 53

Customer satisfaction survey, 47, 48

D

Date format, 12

Delivery benefits option, 51

Distributor, 15, 25, 27, 40, 41, 46

Distributor Contact, 15, 44, 46

Download software, 16, 17

E

Education Centers for IBM 

 Software, 34, 51 

ECIS Requirements, 51

Education provider, 25

Employee access roles, 17

Employee information, 9, 16, 29, 31, 

 37, 39

Employee self-association, 18, 23, 24

Enterprise (see Country Enterprise)

Enterprise profile (see Country 

 Enterprise)

Exiting the system, 12

F

Federal tax IDs, 34

Financial authority, 17, 49

H

Hardware products, 13, 15, 28, 40, 

 43, 49

Hardware reseller, 37

Help, 6

I

IBM ID, 13, 18, 20

IBM-sponsored initiatives, 50

Independent software vendor 

 (ISV), 25

Influencer, 52

Information fields, 6

Integrator, 25

iSeries, 43

ISV Advantage, 23, 28, 51

J

Job functions, 17, 33

K

Key industries, 27

Key roles, 15, 16

L

Level criteria, 48

Location, 11, 13-16, 18, 22, 24, 

 29-31

Location profile, 9, 11, 15, 18, 22

M

Marketing assistance, 49

Marketing information, 23, 27

Marketing plan. SEE PartnerPlan 

 Member level, 47, 49

Membership, 13, 14, 47, 51

Modify selections, 25, 27

Multiple locations, 14, 16, 22

Index

To enable a helpful Index search function that will locate all instances of the terms listed below, please click on the index  

box above.



60

Index

N

New employees, 24, 31

Newsletter subscription, 17, 32, 33

O

On Demand Business, 51

OTC, 52

P

PartnerPlan, 26, 47

PartnerWorld Contact Services, 20, 

 52, 53

PartnerWorld information, 20, 23, 26

PartnerWorld levels, 47

PartnerWorld Web Site, 5, 16, 18, 25, 

 48, 53

Password, 6, 13, 18

Personal information update only, 15

Points, 31, 35, 47, 48

Premier level, 48, 54

Profile, 5, 6, 9, 11, 13-15, 22

Profile access, 15, 17

Profiling tools, 9, 19

R

Radio buttons, 7, 43

Relationships, 5, 20, 23, 28, 42, 43

Reporting certifications, 35

Required fields, 6, 14

Reseller, 16, 20, 21, 25, 37, 52

Revenue attainment, 48

Review change request status, 9

Run Your Business Software, 49, 58

S

Security access, 15

Security levels, 15

Security roles, 15

Self-association, 9, 15, 18, 19, 23, 24

Service provider, 25

Services, 21, 25, 27, 49

Site benefit option, 51

Software download authority, 17

Software license, 49, 52

Software reseller, 20, 52

Software role, 16

Software Value Advantage Plus, 23, 

 28, 52

Solution provider, 16, 25, 40, 41, 55

Special initiatives, 28

Suspend session, 10

System requirements, 5

T

Tax IDs, 34

TCI zSeries MLC Initiative, 52, 56

Technical contact, 16

Technical support, 49

Text box, 6

Tier 2 relationship, 15, 16, 27

Top Contributor Initiative, TCI, 52

Triggers, 8

U

Update profile, 9, 22, 29

V

VAE, 40, 45

Value add solution, 52

Value added enhancements (See VAE)

Value Option, 17, 49

Value Package, 17, 26, 49, 53

VAT, 34

View only profile access, 15

To enable a helpful Index search function that will locate all instances of the terms listed below, please click on the index  

box above.



© Copyright IBM Corporation 2005

IBM United States 
Department FL7A
1133 Westchester Avenue
White Plains, NY 10604
U.S.A.

02-05
All Rights Reserved

IBM, the IBM logo, IBM PartnerWorld, IBM Personal 
Systems, IBM                , iSeries, pSeries, xSeries, 
Websphere, Lotus and Lotus Notes are trademarks 
or registered trademarks of International Business 
Machines Corporation in the United States, other 
countries or both.

Other company, product and service names may be 
trademarks or service marks of others.

References in this publication to IBM products or 
services do not imply that IBM intends to make them 
available in all countries in which IBM operates.

The IBM home page on the Internet can be found at 
 ibm.com

GC10-4037-00

Comments and questions should be 

addressed to pwcs@us.ibm.com or to 

PartnerWorld Contact Services serving your 

geography. 

For contact information, click on the Contact 

us link at the lower left of the PartnerWorld 

home page.

mail to: pwcs@us.ibm.com
http://www.ibm.com/partnerworld/contact
http://www.ibm.com/partnerworld/contact



